
 ___________

(x)

x 89303321DEM000061

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By 

separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 

OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided 

each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

Idaho Environmental Coalition LLC

00701

Idaho Falls ID 83415
1955 Fremont Avenue
Idaho Operations Office
U.S. Department of Energy

892432

Idaho Falls ID 83415
1955 Fremont Avenue
Idaho Operations Office
U.S. Department of Energy

See Block 16CP00026

 31

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.  IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

is not extended.is extended, 

Items 8 and 15, and returning

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

FACILITY CODE CODE 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

CODE 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)CODE 6. ISSUED BY

PAGE   OF  PAGES

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.3. EFFECTIVE DATE2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

1.  CONTRACT ID CODE
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

05/27/2021

Attn: Jason Mack
600 William Northern Blvd
Tullahoma TN 373884729

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

 appropriation data, etc.)  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not is required to sign this document and return    __________________ copies to the issuing office.

 ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
Clause I.172 FAR 52.243-2 Changes – Cost Reimbursement

x

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

X

DUNS Number:  Not Available

UEI:  LQ5ZLNE3EM27

Procurement Instrument Identifier (PIID): 89243222FEMTO03

Task Order - 3 Integration and Mission Continuity

The purpose of this modification is to issue a unilateral change order for work scope

related to the Integrated Priority List (IPL) items 20 - 29 associated with contract

Section C, Performance Work Statement.

Continued ...

16A. NAME  AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

Maria M. Mitchell-Williams

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016)

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Previous edition unusable

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect .

06/27/2022
Signature on File



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 2  3
CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

Idaho Environmental Coalition LLC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

89303321DEM000061/P00026

        Payment:

             OR for Idaho

             U.S. Department of Energy

             Oak Ridge Financial Service Center

             P.O. Box 6017

             Oak Ridge TN 37831

        Period of Performance: 10/01/2021 to 09/30/2031

        Change Item 00003 to read as follows(amount shown

        is the total amount):

00003   Task Order-3 - Integration and Mission Continuity                            668,617,119.00

        Line item value is: $668,617,119.00

        Incrementally Funded Amount: $141,553,190.90

        PIID: 89243222FEMTO03

        The purpose of this modification is to issue a

        unilateral change order for work scope related to

        the Integrated Priority List (IPL) items 20 - 29.

        These items are related to contract clauses C.3.2

        INTEC, C.4.3 Idaho CERCLA Disposal Facility

        (ICDF), C.5.1 CH TRU Waste Disposition, C.5.3

        RH-TRU Waste Disposition, C.6.1 Integrated Waste

        Treatment Unit (IWTU) Operations, and C.7.1

        Defense EM-Funded SNF Activities.  This revision

        is being made under the authority of contract

        clauses I.172 FAR 52.243-2 Changes – Cost

        Reimbursement (Aug 1987) – Alt I (April 1984),

        Alt II (Apr 1984), Alt III (April 1984) and H.39

        DOE-H-2061 Change Order Accounting (Oct 2014).

        Effective June 21, 2022, the Contractor is

        authorized a not to exceed (NTE) amount of $10M

        in direct costs for the work under this

        modification per Contracting Officer letter

        (CLN221362) dated June 21, 2022. Funding for this

        NTE is currently available to support this

        action. The NTE does not include fee.  The

        Contractor shall invoice fully burdened costs.

        Upon receipt of the Contractor’s proposal, DOE

        has the discretion to determine which IPL items

        to definitize.  Once negotiations are finalized,

        the task order will be revised accordingly as

        part of the definitized modification. The cost

        and schedule estimate shall comply with all

        applicable terms of the contract including but

        not limited to Section J, Attachment J-17.1

        Advance Agreement Indirect Cost Methodology and

        Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 3  3
CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

Idaho Environmental Coalition LLC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

89303321DEM000061/P00026

        clause H.39 DOE-H-2061 Change Order Accounting

        (Oct 2014).  This NTE is subject to Section B.4

        DOE-B-2013 Obligation of Funds (Oct 2014).

        The issuance of this modification confirms the

        change order issued by Contracting Officer letter

        (CLN221362) dated June 21, 2022. This letter,

        which includes the scope of work, is incorporated

        with this modification.

        No other changes to the contract terms and

        conditions.

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



Department of Energy
Idaho Operations Office

1955 Fremont Avenue
Idaho Falls, ID 83415

June 21, 2022

J. H. MacRae, Jr. (Jack), Business Director
Idaho Environmental Coalition, LLC 
1580 Sawtelle Street
Idaho Falls, ID 83402

SUBJECT: Contract No. 89303321DEM000061 – Request for Task Order 3 Proposal for 
Integrated Priority List Items #20-#29 and Not to Exceed Authorization to Begin 
Work (CLN221362) 

REFERENCE:   1)  Letter (CCN 329162), Jack MacRae to Aaron Nebeker, Subject: Contract 
No. 89303321DEM000061 – Transmittal of Fiscal Year 2022 Integrated
Priority List, dated June 8, 2022

2) Letter (CLN 221322), Aaron Nebeker to Jack MacRae, Subject: Contract
No. 89303321DEM000061 – The Department of Energy, Environmental
Management Response to Idaho Environmental Coalition, LLC’s Integrated
Priority List, dated June 9, 2022

Dear Mr. MacRae: 

The Department of Energy, Office of Environmental Management (DOE-EM) has received and 
approved Idaho Environmental Coalition, LLC’s (IEC) Integrated Priority List (IPL) (see 
referenced letters).  The purpose of the IPL is to prioritize additional work scope not included in 
any current task order.  DOE-EM may select and execute work from this list as additional 
funding becomes available through appropriations or efficiencies borne by IEC.  It has been 
determined that funding is currently available to begin work on IPL items 20-29.  

Based on this information, IEC is directed to prepare an IPL proposal (cost and schedule 
estimates) for the first 10 items on the approved IPL (items 20-29).  The proposal shall be by IPL 
item but summarized into a single proposal in two parts (Part 1 for Fiscal Year (FY) 22 and Part 
2 for FY 23). It is anticipated that these items will be placed under Task Order (TO)– 3 – 
Integration and Mission Continuity, which is a cost-plus award fee (CPAF) type task order. Fee 
will also be adjusted accordingly.  Accompanied with this letter is the task order change form 
which includes additional information as it relates to these 10 IPL items.  

Consistent with contract Section H.51 – Task Order Procedure, the IEC proposal shall include 
the following:

1) Discussion of the technical approach for performing the work.



J. H. MacRae, Jr. - 2 - CLN221362 
 
 

2) Date of commencement of work and any necessary revision to the schedule of
performance stipulated by the Government. 

3) A fragnet of the detailed resource-loaded schedule for that Task Order’s scope of 
work. 

4) The proposal shall be submitted in accordance with FAR Part 15, Table 15-2 – 
Instructions for Submitting Cost/Price Proposals When Certified Cost or 
Pricing Data Are Required. 

5) Work Breakdown Structure (WBS) Dictionary Sheets required to a WBS level. 
6) Time-phased cost estimate at the WBS or Control Account level. 
7) Basis of estimate at the WBS level or Control Account level. 
8) The TO proposal shall comply and be in accordance with FAR Part 31 – Contract Cost 

Principles and Procedures. 
9) Proposed deviations (if any) from the stated PWS requirements. 
10) Contractor’s proposed fee or profit, which must adhere to the criteria within Section 
 B.5 DOE-B-2015 Task Order Fee/Profit Ceiling (Oct 2014) (Revised). 
11) Each IPL proposal shall be broken up by Fiscal Year (FY) through FY 2023 to align with 

the TO-3 period of performance.   
12) If applicable, submit an updated TO-3 Small Business Subcontracting Plan and Master 

Small Business Subcontracting Plan.  
 
The proposal is due August 15, 2022.  A not to exceed (NTE) value of $10M is authorized so 
IEC may begin work immediately and in parallel with proposal development.   
 
This unilateral change is issued pursuant to Section I.172 FAR 52.243-2 Changes – Cost 
Reimbursement (Aug 1987) – Alt I (April 1984), Alt II (Apr 1984), Alt III (April 1984); and 
Section I.174 52-243-6 Change Order Accounting (Apr 1984).  Once negotiations are finalized, 
TO-3 will be revised accordingly as part of the definitized modification.  The NTE does not 
include fee.  Definitization must be within 180 days after the date of the undefinitized 
contracting action or before completion of 40 percent of the work to be performed, whichever 
occurs first. 
 
A unilateral contract modification is forthcoming.  
 
Please contact Grace Ruiz if you have any questions at (208) 526-0166 or ruizgh@id.doe.gov.
 

Sincerely,

Jennifer K. Cate, Contracting Officer
Idaho Cleanup Project

Enclosure 

cc: ICP Correspondence Control












	20. SF 30_P00026
	Award Att_CLN221362 Req for TO3 Proposal  IPL 20-29, NTE Auth



